date for the handover of possession of the flat was August 2023. It was contended that as of 

February 2025, possession had not been delivered, constituting a delay of one and a half years. 

5. It was further submitted that the Complainant had paid a total sum of Rs. 99,50,850/- 

(Rupees Ninety-Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only), which amounted to 

ninety percent of the total sale consideration. All payments were made within the due dates 

specified in the demand letters issued by the Respondent. 

6. It was alleged that the Respondent had repeatedly postponed the handover date without